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1 DESCRIPTION

1.1 PURPOSE
This machine is used for domestic lawn mowing. The cutting
blade must be approximately parallel to the ground. All four
wheels must touch the ground while you mow.

1.2 OVERVIEW
Figure 1-11.

1 Bail lever
2 Start button
3 Upper handle
4 Lower handle
5 Rear discharge door
6 Height adjustment lever
7 Battery door
8 Grass catcher
9 Side discharge chute
10 Mulch plug
11 Handle knob
12 Knob
13 Bolt
14 Side discharge door
15 Battery pack
16 Battery release button
17 Safety key
18 Mounting screw
19 Spacer
20 Blade

2 SAFETY

 WARNING
Make sure that you do/obey all safety instructions.

Refer to Safety Manual.

3 INSTALLATION

 WARNING
Do not change or make accessories that are not
recommended by the manufacturer.

 WARNING
Do not put in the safety key or the battery pack until you
assemble all the parts.

3.1 UNPACK THE MACHINE

 WARNING
Make sure that you correctly assemble the machine before
use.

 WARNING
• If the parts have damage, do not use the machine.
• If you do not have all the parts, do not operate the

machine.
• If the parts are damaged or missing, speak to the service

center.

1. Open the package.
2. Read the documentation in the box.
3. Remove all the unassembled parts from the box.
4. Remove the machine from the box.
5. Discard the box and package in compliance with local

regulations.

3.2 UNFOLD THE LOWER HANDLE
Figure 2.
1. Pull and turn the handle knobs 90°.
2. Unfold the lower handle.
3. Line up the handle knobs in one of the three positions on

the brackets.
4. Turn the handle knobs 90° until they engage the holes in

the brackets.

 NOTE
Make sure that the two handle knobs are in the same
position.

 WARNING
Do not make damage to the cables when you fold or unfold
the handle.

3.3 INSTALL THE UPPER HANDLE
Figure 3.
1. Align the holes in the upper handle and the lower handle.
2. Put the bolts through the holes.
3. Tighten the knobs onto the bolts.
4. Do the same operation on the other side.

3.4 INSTALL THE GRASS CATCHER
Figure 4.
1. Remove the mulch plug.
2. Remove the side discharge chute.
3. Open the rear discharge door and hold it.
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4. Hold the the grass catcher by its handle and engage the
hooks on the door rod.

5. Close the rear discharge door.

3.5 INSTALL THE MULCH PLUG
Figure 5.
1. Remove the grass catcher.
2. Open the rear discharge door and hold it.
3. Hold the mulch plug by its handle and fit it in the

discharge chute.
4. Close the rear discharge door.

3.6 INSTALL THE SIDE DISCHARGE
CHUTE

Figure 6.

 CAUTION
When you use the side discharge chute,

• do not install the grass catcher.
• keep the mulch plug installed.

1. Open the side discharge door and hold it.
2. Line up the recesses of the side discharge chute below the

pivot.
3. Close the side discharge door.

3.7 SET THE BLADE HEIGHT
The machine can be set to different blade heights.

Figure 7.
1. Pull the height adjustment lever rearward to increase the

blade height.
2. Pull the height adjustment lever forward to decrease the

blade height.

3.8 INSTALL THE BATTERY PACK
Figure 8.

 WARNING
• If the battery pack or charger is damaged, replace the

battery pack or the charger.
• Stop the machine and wait until the engine stops before

you install or remove the battery pack.
• Read, know, and do the instructions in the battery and

charger manual.

 NOTE
The machine has a battery storage compartment that helps
store the battery.

1. Open the battery door.

2. Align the lift ribs on the battery pack with the grooves in
the battery compartment.

3. Push the battery pack into the battery compartment until
the battery pack locks into place.

4. When you hear a click, the battery pack is installed.
5. Close the battery door.

 NOTE
The engine starts only when you put in the safety key.

3.9 REMOVE THE BATTERY PACK
Figure 8.
1. Open the battery door.
2. Remove the safety key.
3. Push and hold the battery release button.
4. Remove the battery pack from the machine.

4 OPERATION

 WARNING
Wear eye protection during operation.

4.1 START THE MACHINE
Figure 9.
1. Put in the safety key.
2. Push and hold the start button.
3. While you hold the start button, pull the bail switch in the

direction of the handle bar.
4. Release the start button to start the machine.

Soft-Start

This Li-ion machine has a “soft-start” feature.

When you start the machine, it goes to full speed after
approximately 3 seconds.

 NOTE
If the machine does not start, remove the battery pack and
examine the mower deck to make sure that:

• no grass catches on the blade.
• the blade can turn freely by hand.

4.2 STOP THE MACHINE
Figure 9.
1. Release the bail switch to stop the machine.

 WARNING
Wait until the blades fully stop before you start the machine
again. Do not quickly turn the machine off and on.
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 WARNING
Always remove the safety key and battery pack after you
complete the work.

4.3 EMPTY THE GRASS CATCHER
Figure 10.
1. Stop the machine.
2. Remove the safety key.
3. Remove the battery pack.
4. Open the rear discharge door and hold it.
5. Hold the grass catcher by its handle and unhook it from

the door rod.
6. Close the rear discharge door.
7. Empty the grass catcher.

4.4 OPERATE ON SLOPES

 WARNING
Do not mow on the slopes with incline more than 15°. If
you are not comfortable, do not mow on a slope.

• Do not go up and down on a slope, mow across the face
of the slope. Be careful when you change the direction on
a slope.

• Monitor the holes, ruts, rocks, and other hidden objects
that can cause you to fall. Remove all obstacles such as
rocks and tree limbs.

• Make sure that your footing is stable. If you are out of
balance, release the bail switch immediately.

• Do not mow near drop-offs, ditches, or embankments.

4.5 OPERATION TIPS
• Do not tilt the machine when you start it.
• Do not put hands or feet near or below the turning parts.
• Keep the discharge chute clean.
• Do not cut wet grass.
• Higher blade height is necessary for new or thick grass.
• Clean the bottom of the mower deck after each use.

Remove grass clippings, leaves, dirt, and other debris.

5 MAINTENANCE

 WARNING
Remove the safety key and battery pack from the machine
before maintenance.

 WARNING
Keep the engine and battery pack free from grass, leaves or
too much grease.

 CAUTION
Use only approved replacement parts.

 CAUTION
Do not let brake fluids, gasoline, petroleum-based materials
touch the plastic parts. Chemicals can cause damage to the
plastic, and make the plastic unserviceable.

 CAUTION
Do not use strong solvents or detergents on the plastic
housing or components.

5.1 GENERAL MAINTENANCE
• Before each use, examine the machine for damaged,

missing, or loose parts such as screws, nuts, bolts and
caps.

• Tighten correctly all the fasteners and caps.
• Clean the machine with a dry cloth. Do not use water.

5.2 LUBRICATION
Apply sufficient quantity of high grade lubricant to all
bearings. No more bearing lubrication is necessary in usual
operation conditions.

 WARNING
Do not lubricate the wheel components. Lubrication can
cause damage to the wheel components during operation.

5.3 REPLACE THE BLADE
Figure 11.

 WARNING
Use only approved replacement blades.

 WARNING
Wear heavy gloves or wind cloth around the blade when
you touch the blade.

1. Stop the machine.
2. Make sure that the blades fully stop.
3. Remove the safety key and battery pack.
4. Turn the machine to its side.
5. Use a piece of wood to prevent the movement of the

blade.
6. Remove the mounting screw with a wrench or socket.
7. Remove the blade.
8. Install the new blade. Make sure that the arrows engage

the holes in the blade.
9. Put in the mounting screw and tighten it.
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5.4 STORE THE MACHINE
• Clean the machine before storage.
• Make sure the motor is not hot when you put the machine

into storage.
• Make sure that the machine does not have loose or

damaged parts. If it is necessary, do these steps/
instructions:

• Replace the damaged parts.
• Tighten the bolts.
• Speak to a person of an approved service center.

• Store the machine in a dry area.
• Make sure that children cannot come near the machine.

You may lower the handle(s) before you put the machine into
the storage.

1. Fully loosen the handle fasteners on the sides of the
handle(s).

2. Fold away the handle(s).
3. Do not pinch or trap the cables.

6 TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible cause Solution

The handle is not
in position.

The bolts are not
engaged correctly.

Adjust the height
of the handle and
make sure that the
knobs and bolts
are aligned cor-
rectly.

The machine does
not start.

The battery ca-
pacity is low.

Charge the battery
pack.

The bail switch is
defective.

Replace the bail
switch.

The battery key is
not put in.

Put in the battery
key.

The machine cuts
grass unevenly.

The lawn is rough. Examine the mow-
ing area.

The blade height is
not set correctly.

Move the wheels
to a higher posi-
tion.

The machine does
not mulch correct-
ly.

Wet grass clip-
pings attach to the
deck.

Wait until the
grass dries before
mowing.

The mulch plug is
missing.

Install the mulch
plug.

The machine is
hard to push.

The grass is too
tall, or the blade
height is too low.

Increase the blade
height.

The grass catcher
and the blade
drags in thick
grass.

Empty the grass
clippings from the
grass catcher.

Problem Possible cause Solution

There is a high vi-
bration in the ma-
chine.

The blade is un-
balanced and
worn.

Replace the blade.

The motor shaft is
bent.

1. Stop the mo-
tor.

2. Remove the
safety key and
battery pack.

3. Disconnect the
power source.

4. Inspect for
damage.

5. Repair the ma-
chine before
you start it
again.

The machine stops
during mowing.

The blade height is
too low.

Increase the blade
height.

The battery pack is
out of power.

Charge the battery
pack.

The grass clip-
pings attach to the
deck or the blade.

Remove the bat-
tery pack and
check the deck.

Operation temper-
ature of the ma-
chine is too high.

Cool the machine.

* If you cannot find the solution to these problems, go to the
service center.

7 TECHNICAL DATA

Voltage 40 V

No load speed 2800 / min

Cut width 460 mm

Cut height 25 - 80 mm

Grass catcher ca-
pacity

55 L

Weight (without
battery pack)

24 kg

Measured sound
pressure level

LPA= 81.8 dB(A), K= 3 dB(A)

Guaranteed sound
power level

LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

Battery model 29727 and other BAF series

Charger model 29417 and other CAF series

Vibration < 2.5 m/s², K=1.5 m/s²

IPX IPX1
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8 EC DECLARATION OF
CONFORMITY

Name and address of the manufacturer:

Name: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

Address: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö, Sweden

Name and address of the person authorised to compile the
technical file:

Name: Peter Söderström

Address: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö, Sweden

Herewith we declare that the product

Category: Lawn Mower

Model: LMF401 (2502307)

Serial number: See product rating label

Year of Construction: See product rating label

• is in conformity with the relevant provisions of the
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC.

• is in conformity with the provisions of the following
other EC-Directives:

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

Furthermore, we declare that the following (parts/clauses of)
European harmonised standards have been used:

• EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-77, EN 62233, EN ISO 3744,
EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, ISO 11094, IEC 62321-3-1,
IEC 62321-4, IEC 62321-5, IEC 62321-6, IEC
62321-7-1, IEC 62321-7-2. IEC 62321-8

Measured sound pow-
er level:

LWA: 93.3 dB(A)

Guaranteed sound
power level:

LWA.d : 96 dB(A)

Conformity assessment method to Annex VI Directive
2000/14/EC.

Place, date: Malmö,
03.03.2020

Signature: Ted Qu, Quality Director
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1 설명

1.1 목적

본 기계는 가정에서 잔디를 깎기 위해 사용합니다. 커팅
날은 대략 지면과 평행한 상태를 유지해야 합니다. 4개 휠
모두가 잔디를 깎는 과정에 지면에 닿아야 합니다.

1.2 개요

그림 1-11.

1 날작동레바 
2 시작 버튼
3 상위 핸들
4 하위 핸들
5 후면 배출 도어
6 높이 조절 레버
7 배터리 도어
8 잔디 풀통
9 측면 배출기
10 덮개 플러그
11 핸들 노브
12 노브

13 볼트

14 측면 배출 도어
15 배터리 팩
16 배터리 분리 버튼
17 안전 키
18 날볼트 
19 날볼트와샤

20 날

2 안전

 경고
모든 안전 지침을 이행/준수해야 합니다.

안전 사용 설명서를 참조합니다.

3 설치

 경고
제조사에서 권장하지 않은 액세서리를 바꾸거나 만들
지 마십시오.

 경고
모든 부품을 조립할 때까지 안전 키나 배터리 팩을 삽입
하지 마십시오.

3.1 기계 포장을 풉니다

 경고
사용하기 전에 기계를 제대로 조립해야 합니다.

 경고
• 부품이 훼손되었을 경우에는 기계를 사용하지 마십
시오.

• 부품이 모두 있지 않으면 기계를 사용하지 마십시
오.

• 부품이 훼손되었거나 빠져 있을 경우에는 서비스 센
터에 연락하십시오.

1. 포장을 엽니다.
2. 상자에 있는 설명서를 읽습니다.
3. 상자에서 조립되어 있지 않는 부품들을 꺼냅니다.
4. 상자에서 기계를 꺼냅니다.
5. 현지 규율에 따라 상자와 포장을 폐기합니다.

3.2 하위 핸들 펴기
그림 2.
1. 핸들 노브를 당겨서 90°로 돌립니다.
2. 하위 핸들을 폅니다.
3. 받침대의 3개 위치들 중 하나에 핸들 노브를 맞춥니
다.

4. 노브가 받침대의 구멍에 걸릴 때까지 핸들 노브를 90°
돌립니다.

 알림
2개의 핸들 노브가 동일한 위치에 맞춥니다.

 경고
핸들을 접거나 펼 때 케이블이 훼손되지 않도록 해야 합
니다.

3.3 상위 핸들 설치
그림 3.
1. 상위 핸들과 하위 핸들의 구멍들을 맞춥니다.
2. 구멍에 볼트를 넣습니다.
3. 볼트에 노브를 조입니다.
4. 다른 쪽에도 동일하게 실행합니다.

3.4 잔디 풀통 설치
그림 4.
1. 덮개 플러그를 분리합니다.
2. 측면 배출기를 분리합니다.
3. 후면 배출 도어를 열어 그것을 잡습니다.
4. 잔디 풀통의 핸들을 잡고 후크를 도어 로드에 겁니다.
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5. 후면 배출 도어를 닫습니다.

3.5 덮개 플러그 설치

그림 5.
1. 잔디 풀통을 분리합니다.
2. 후면 배출 도어를 열어 그것을 잡습니다.
3. 덮개 플러그의 핸들을 잡아 배출기에 설치합니다.
4. 후면 배출 도어를 닫습니다.

3.6 측면 배출기 설치

그림 6.

 조심
측면 배출기를 사용할 때,

• 잔디 풀통을 설치하지 마십시오.
• 덮개 플러그를 설치해 놓습니다.

1. 측면 배출 도어를 열어 그것을 잡습니다.
2. 측면 배출기 홈을 중심축 아래에 맞춥니다.
3. 측면 배출 도어를 닫습니다.

3.7 날 높이 설정

기계에 날 높이를 다르게 설정할 수 있습니다.

그림 7.
1. 높이 조절 레버를 뒷쪽으로 당겨 날 높이를 늘립니다.
2. 높이 조절 레버를 앞쪽으로 당겨 날 높이를 줄입니다.

3.8 배터리 팩 설치

그림 8.

 경고
• 배터리 팩이나 충전기가 훼손되었을 경우에는 배터

리 팩이나 충전기를 교체합니다.
• 배터리 팩을 설치나 분리하기 전에 기계를 중지하고

엔진이 멈출 때까지 기다립니다.
• 배터리 및 충전기 사용 설명서 내의 지침사항을 읽

고, 숙지하고, 실행하십시오.

 알림
기계에는 배터리를 보관할 수 있는 배터리 보관 칸이 있
습니다.

1. 배터리 도어를 엽니다.
2. 배터리 팩의 훅을 배터리 칸의 홈에 고정시킵니다.
3. 배터리 팩이 제 위치에 잠궈질 때까지 배터리 칸으로

밀어 넣습니다.
4. 클릭 소리가 날 때 배터리 팩이 설치됩니다.
5. 배터리 도어를 닫습니다.

 알림
엔진은 안전키를 넣을 때만 시작합니다.

3.9 배터리 팩 분리

그림 8.
1. 배터리 도어를 엽니다.
2. 안전 키를 분리합니다.
3. 배터리 해제 버튼을 밀고 기다립니다.
4. 배터리 팩을 기계에서 분리합니다.

4 작동

 경고
작동 중에는 눈 보호대를 착용합니다.

4.1 기계 작동 시작

그림 9.
1. 안전 키를 삽입합니다.
2. 시작 버튼을 밀고 기다립니다.
3. 시작 버튼을 잡고서 날작동레바를  핸들 바의 방향으

로 당깁니다.
4. 시작 버튼을 해제하여 기계 작동을 시작합니다.

부드러운 시작

이 Li-ion 기계에는 “부드러운 시작” 기능이 있습니다.

기계를 시작할 때 약 3초 이후 전속도로 진행합니다.

 알림
기계가 시작하지 않을 경우, 배터리 팩을 분리하고 제초
기 데크를 검사하여 다음과 같이 해야 합니다.

• 날에 잔디가 붙어있지 않아야 합니다.  
• 날은 손으로 자유롭게 회전할 수 있습니다.

4.2 기계 작동 중지

그림 9.
1. 날작동레바를  해제하여 기계 작동을 멈춥니다.

 경고
기계를 다시 시작하기 전에 날이 완전히 멈출 때까지 기
다립니다. 기계를 급하게 끄고 켜지 마십시오.

 경고
작업을 완료한 후에는 항상 안전 키와 배터리 팩을 분리
하십시오.

4.3 잔디 풀통 비우기

그림 10.
1. 기계 작동을 멈춥니다.
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2. 안전 키를 분리합니다.
3. 배터리 팩을 분리합니다.
4. 후면 배출 도어를 열어 그것을 잡습니다.
5. 잔디 풀통의 핸들을 잡고 도어 로드에서 고리를 풉니
다.

6. 후면 배출 도어를 닫습니다.
7. 잔디 풀통을 비웁니다.

4.4 경사지에서 작동

 경고
15° 이상 기울어진 경사지에서는 작업하지 마십시오. 불
편할 경우에는 경사지에서 작업하지 마십시오.

• 경사지 면을 가로질러 작업할 때는 경사지 위아래로
이동하지 마십시오. 경사지에서 방향을 바꿀 때에 주
의하십시오.

• 사용자를 넘어뜨릴 수 있는 구멍, 바퀴자국, 바위와 기
타 보이지 않은 물체에 주의하십시오. 바위와 통나무
같은 장애물을 모두 제거하십시오.

• 발을 안정되게 디디도록 해야 합니다. 균형을 잃으면
날작동레바를  즉시 해제합니다.

• 급경사면, 배수로 또는 제방 가까이에서 작업하지 마
십시오.

4.5 작동 관련 팁
• 시작할 때 기계를 기울이지 마십시오.
• 손발이 회전하는 부품 근처나 밑에 들어가지 않도록
해야 합니다.

• 배출구에 장애물이 없도록 해야 합니다.
• 젖은 잔디를 깎지 마십시오.
• 새 잔디나 두꺼운 잔디에는 날을 더 높게 설정해야 합
니다.

• 사용 후에는 항상 예초기 데크의 바닥을 청소해야 합
니다. 잔디 조각, 낙엽, 오물 및 기타 부스러기를 제거
합니다.

5 유지관리

 경고
유지보수하기 전에는 기계에서 안전 키와 배터리 팩을
분리합니다.

 경고
엔진과 배터리 팩에 잔디, 낙엽 또는 너무 많은 기름기
가 없도록 합니다.

 조심
공인 교체 부품만을 사용합니다.

 조심
브레이크 용액, 가솔린 또는 석유를 원료로 하는 물질이
플라스틱 부품에 닿지 않도록 해야 합니다. 화학물질은
플라스틱을 훼손시킬 수 있고 쓸모 없게 만들 수 있습니
다.

 조심
플라스틱 하우징이나 부품에 강한 용제나 세제를 사용
하지 마십시오.

5.1 일반 관리
• 사용하기 전에는 항상 나사, 너트, 볼트 및 캡 같이 훼
손되거나, 분실했거나, 느슨하기 풀린 부품에 대해서
기계를 검사해야 합니다.

• 모든 패스너와 캡을 제대로 조입니다.
• 기계를 마른 천으로 청소합니다. 물을 사용해서는 안
됩니다.

5.2 윤활

충분한 양의 고급 윤활유를 모든 베어링에 바릅니다. 평
상시 작동 조건에서는 베어링 윤활이 더 이상 필요하지
않습니다.

 경고
휠 부품에는 윤활유를 바르지 마십시오. 작동 중에 휠에
윤활유를 바르면 휠 부품이 훼손될 수 있습니다.

5.3 날 교체
그림 11.

 경고
승인된 교체용 날만을 사용합니다.

 경고
날을 만질 때는 날에 대비하여 두꺼운 장갑이나 바람막
이 옷을 착용합니다.

1. 기계 작동을 멈춥니다.
2. 날을 완전히 멈추게 합니다.
3. 안전 키와 배터리 팩을 분리합니다.
4. 기계를 옆으로 돌립니다.
5. 목재 조각을 사용하여 날이 움직이는 것을 차단합니
다.

6. 렌치나 소켓으로 고정 나사를 분리합니다.
7. 날을 분리합니다.
8. 새 날을 설치합니다. 화살표가 날 구멍에 걸리도록 해
야 합니다.

9. 고정 나사를 끼우고 조입니다.
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5.4 기계 보관
• 보관하기 전에 기계를 청소합니다.
• 기계를 보관할 때 모터가 뜨겁지 않도록 해야 합니다.
• 기계에 풀어지거나 훼손된 부분이 없도록 해야 합니
다. 필요할 경우 실행해야 할 단계/지침사항:

• 훼손된 부품을 교체합니다.
• 볼트를 단단히 조입니다.
• 공인 서비스 센터 요원에게 알립니다.

• 기계를 건조한 구역에 보관합니다.
• 어린이가 기계에 접근하지 못하도록 합니다.

기계를 보관하기 전에 핸들(들)을 내릴 수 있습니다.

1. 핸들(들) 쪽의 핸들 고정장치를 완전히 해제합니다.
2. 핸들(들)을 폅니다.
3. 케이블을 집거나 잡아 당기지 마십시오.

6 문제 해결

문제 가능한 원인 해결 방안

핸들이 제 위치에
있지 않습니다.

볼트는 제대로 결
합되지 않았습니
다.

핸들의 높이를 조
절하고 노브와 볼
트를 제대로 정렬
해야 합니다.

기계가 시작하지
않습니다.

배터리 용량이 낮
습니다.

배터리 팩을 충전
합니다.

날작동레바에  결
함이 있습니다.

날작동레바를  교
체합니다.

배터리 키가 삽입
되어 있지 않습니
다.

배터리 키를 삽입
합니다.

기계가 잔디를 고
르지 않게 자릅니
다.

잔디가 거칩니다. 제초 구역을 검사
합니다.

날 높이가 제대로
설정되지 않았습
니다.

휠을 더 높은 위
치로 옮깁니다.

기계가 제대로 멀
칭되지 않습니다.

젖은 잔디 조각이
데크에 붙어 있습
니다.

작업하기 전에 잔
디가 마를 때까지
기다립니다.

덮개 플러그가 없
습니다.

덮개 플러그를 설
치합니다.

기계가 밀기 너무
힘듭니다.

잔디가 너무 크게
자랐거나 날 높이
가 너무 낮습니
다.

날 높이를 늘립니
다.

잔디 풀통과 날이
촘촘한 잔디를 끌
어들입니다.

잔디 풀통에서 잔
디 조각들을 치웁
니다.

문제 가능한 원인 해결 방안

기계에 진동이 세
게 일어납니다.

날의 균형이 맞지
않고 낡았습니다.

날을 교체합니다.

엔진 샤프트가 구
부러집니다.

1. 엔진 작동을
중지합니다.

2. 안전 키와 배
터리 팩을 분
리합니다.

3. 전원 연결을
끊습니다.

4. 훼손되었는지
검사합니다.

5. 기계를 다시
시작하기 전
에 교체합니
다.

기계가 작업 도중
에 중지합니다.

날 높이가 너무
낮습니다.

블레이드 높이를
늘립니다.

배터리 팩에 전원
이 들어오지 않습
니다.

배터리 팩을 충전
합니다.

잔디 조각이 데크
와 날에 붙습니
다.

배터리 팩을 기계
에서 분리하고 데
크를 점검합니다.

기계의 작동 온도
가 너무 높습니
다.

기계를 냉각시킵
니다.

* 이 문제점에 대한 해결안을 찾을 수 없다면 서비스 센터
를 방문하십시오.

7 기술 자료

전압 40 V

무부하 속도 2800 / min

절단 폭 460 mm

절단 높이 25 - 80 mm

잔디 풀통 용량 55 L

중량(배터리 팩
제외)

24 kg

보증된 음향 출력
레벨

LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

배터리 모델 29727 기타 BAF 시리즈

충전기 모델 29417 기타 CAF 시리즈

진동 < 2.5 m/s² K=1.5 m/s²

IPX IPX1
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8 EC 적합성 선언
제조사 이름 및 주소:

이름: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

주소: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö, Sweden

기술 파일 제출 담당자의 이름 및 주소:

이름: Peter Söderström

주소: Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö, Sweden

당사 제품에 대한 선언

카테고리: 예초기

모델: LMF401 (2502307)

일련 번호: 제품 정격 라벨 참조

제조 연도: 제품 정격 라벨 참조

• 기계류 지침 2006/42/EC의 관련 조항을 준수합니다.
• 아래와 같은 그 외 EC-지침들의 조항을 준수합니다.

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

또한 당사는 아래와 같은 유럽 통일 규격(의 부분/절)을
사용했음을 선언합니다.

• EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-77, EN 62233, EN ISO 3744,
EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, ISO 11094, IEC 62321-3-1,
IEC 62321-4, IEC 62321-5, IEC 62321-6, IEC
62321-7-1, IEC 62321-7-2. IEC 62321-8

측정된 음향 출력 레
벨:

LWA: 93.3 dB(A)

보증된 음향 출력 레
벨:

LWA.d : 96 dB(A)

부첨 VI 지침 2000/14/EC의 적합성 평가 방식.

장소 및 날짜: Mal-
mö, 03.03.2020

서명: Ted Qu, 품질 관리자
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1 คาํอธิบาย

1.1 วตัถุประสงค์
เคร่ืองจกัรน้ีใชส้าํหรับการตดัหญา้ในบริเวณบา้น ใบมีดตดัตอ้งขนานกบัพื้น ลอ้ทั้ง 4 ลอ้ตอ้ง
สมัผสักบัพื้นขณะตดัหญา้

1.2 ภาพรวม
ภาพประกอบ 1-11.

1 คนัโยกเบล
2 ปุ่มสตาร์ท
3 ดา้มจบัดา้นบน
4 ดา้มจบัดา้นล่าง
5 ฝาระบายดา้นหลงั
6 คนัโยกปรับความสูง
7 ฝาแบตเตอร่ี
8 ท่ีเกบ็หญา้
9 ช่องระบายดา้นขา้ง
10 ปลัก๊อุดคลุมดิน
11 ลูกบิดดา้มจบั
12 ลูกบิด
13 สลกั
14 ฝาระบายดา้นขา้ง
15 ชุดแบตเตอร่ี
16 ปุ่มปลดแบตเตอร่ี
17 กญุแจนิรภยั
18 สกรูยดึ
19 ตวัคัน่ระยะ
20 ใบมีด

2 ความปลอดภยั

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่คุณทาํ/ปฏิบติัตามคาํแนะนาํดา้นความปลอดภยัทั้งหมด

โปรดดูคู่มือความปลอดภยั

3 การตดิตั้ง

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
หา้มเปล่ียนหรือทาํอุปกรณ์เสริมท่ีไม่ไดแ้นะนาํโดยผูผ้ลิต

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
หา้มใส่กญุแจนิรภยัหรือชุดแบตเตอร่ีจนกวา่จะประกอบช้ินส่วนทั้งหมด

3.1 เปิดบรรจุภณัฑ์เคร่ืองจกัร

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ประกอบเคร่ืองจกัรอยา่งถูกตอ้งก่อนใชง้าน

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
• อยา่ใชง้านเคร่ืองจกัรหากช้ินส่วนเสียหาย
• อยา่ใชง้านเคร่ืองจกัรหากมีช้ินส่วนไม่ครบถว้น
• หากช้ินส่วนเสียหายหรือสูญหาย กรุณาติดต่อศูนยบ์ริการ

1. เปิดบรรจุภณัฑ์
2. อ่านเอกสารในกล่อง
3. นาํช้ินส่วนท่ียงัไม่ประกอบทั้งหมดออกจากกล่อง
4. นาํเคร่ืองจกัรออกจากกล่อง
5. ท้ิงกล่องและบรรจุภณัฑต์ามขอ้บงัคบัของทอ้งถ่ิน

3.2 กางด้ามจบัด้านล่าง
รูปท่ี 2
1. ดึงและหมุนลูกบิดดา้มจบั 90 องศา
2. กางดา้มจบัดา้นล่าง
3. จดัตาํแหน่งลูกบิดดา้มจบัไปยงัหน่ึงในสามตาํแหน่งบนโครงยดึ
4. หมุนลูกบิดดา้มจบั 90 องศาจนกวา่จะชิดกบัช่องในโครงยดึ

 หมายเหตุ
ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ลูกบิดดา้มจบัสองตวัอยูใ่นตาํแหน่งเดียวกนั

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
หา้มทาํสายชาํรุดเม่ือพบัหรือกางดา้มจบั

3.3 ตดิตั้งด้ามจบัด้านบน
รูปท่ี 3
1. จดัแนวช่องดา้มจบัดา้นบนและดา้นล่าง
2. ใส่สลกัผา่นช่อง
3. ขนัลูกบิดเขา้ไปในสลกั
4. ทาํแบบเดียวกนัในดา้นอ่ืน ๆ

3.4 ตดิตั้งทีเ่กบ็หญ้า
รูปท่ี 4
1. ถอดปลัก๊อุดคลุมดิน
2. ถอดช่องระบายดา้นขา้ง
3. เปิดฝาระบายดา้นหลงัคา้งไว้
4. ยดึท่ีเกบ็หญา้ดว้ยดา้มจบัและยดึตะขอท่ีกา้นฝา
5. ปิดฝาระบายดา้นหลงั

3.5 ตดิตั้งปลัก๊อุดคลุมดนิ
รูปท่ี 5
1. ถอดท่ีเกบ็หญา้
2. เปิดฝาระบายดา้นหลงัคา้งไว้
3. ยดึปลัก๊อุดคลุมดินดว้ยดา้มจบัและใส่ในช่องระบาย
4. ปิดฝาระบายดา้นหลงั
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3.6 ตดิตั้งช่องระบายด้านข้าง
รูปท่ี 6

 คาํเตือน
เม่ือใชช่้องระบายดา้นขา้ง

• หา้มติดตั้งท่ีเกบ็หญา้
• ติดตั้งปลัก๊อุดคลุมดินเสมอ

1. เปิดฝาระบายดา้นขา้งและคา้งไว้
2. จดัตาํแหน่งโพรงของช่องระบายดา้นขา้งไวด้า้นล่างแกนหมุน
3. ปิดฝาระบายดา้นขา้ง

3.7 ตั้งค่าความสูงของใบมดี
เคร่ืองจกัรสามารถตั้งค่าความสูงของใบมีดในระดบัต่าง ๆ

รูปท่ี 7
1. ดึงคนัโยกปรับความสูงไปดา้นหลงัเพื่อเพิ่มความสูงของใบมีด
2. ดึงคนัโยกปรับความสูงไปดา้นหนา้เพื่อลดความสูงของใบมีด

3.8 ตดิตั้งชุดแบตเตอร่ี
รูปท่ี 8

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
• เปล่ียนชุดแบตเตอร่ีหรืออุปกรณ์ชาร์จ หากชุดแบตเตอร่ีหรืออุปกรณ์ชาร์จชาํรุด
• หยดุเคร่ืองจกัรและรอจนกวา่เคร่ืองยนตด์บั ก่อนท่ีจะติดตั้งหรือถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ี
• อ่าน ทาํความคุน้เคย และทาํตามคาํแนะนาํในคู่มือแบตเตอร่ีและอุปกรณ์ชาร์จ

 หมายเหตุ
เคร่ืองจกัรมีช่องจดัเกบ็แบตเตอร่ีท่ี ช่วยจดัเกบ็แบตเตอร่ี

1. เปิดฝาแบตเตอร่ี
2. จดัแนวโครงยกท่ีชุดแบตเตอร่ีใหต้รงกบัร่องในช่องใส่แบตเตอร่ี
3. ดนัชุดแบตเตอร่ีลงในช่องใส่แบตเตอร่ี จนกวา่ชุดแบตเตอร่ีจะลอ็กเขา้ท่ี
4. เม่ือไดย้นิเสียงคลิก แสดงวา่ติดตั้งชุดแบตเตอร่ีเรียบร้อยแลว้
5. ปิดฝาแบตเตอร่ี

 หมายเหตุ
เคร่ืองยนตจ์ะสตาร์ทเม่ือใส่กญุแจนิรภยัเท่านั้น

3.9 ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ี
รูปท่ี 8
1. เปิดฝาแบตเตอร่ี
2. ถอดกญุแจนิรภยั
3. กดปุ่มปลดแบตเตอร่ีคา้งไว้
4. ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีจากเคร่ืองจกัร

4 การใช้งาน

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
สวมอุปกรณ์ป้องกนัตาขณะใชง้าน

4.1 สตาร์ทเคร่ืองจกัร
รูปท่ี 9
1. ใส่กญุแจนิรภยั
2. กดปุ่มสตาร์ทคา้งไว้
3. เม่ือกดปุ่มสตาร์ทคา้งไว ้ดึงสวติชเ์บลในทิศทางของแถบมือจบั
4. ปล่อยปุ่มสตาร์ทเพื่อสตาร์ทเคร่ืองจกัร

สตาร์ทอย่างน่ิมนวล

เคร่ืองจกัรลิเทียมไอออนน้ีมีคุณสมบติั "สตาร์ทอยา่งน่ิมนวล"

เม่ือสตาร์ทเคร่ืองจกัร เคร่ืองจกัรจะเขา้สู่ความเร็วสูงสุดหลงัจากประมาณ 3 วนิาที

 หมายเหตุ
หากเคร่ืองจกัรไม่สตาร์ท ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีและดูท่ีพื้นเคร่ืองตดัเพื่อตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่

• ไม่มีหญา้ติดอยูใ่นใบมีด
• สามารถใชมื้อหมุนใบมีดไดอ้ยา่งอิสระ

4.2 หยุดเคร่ืองจกัร
รูปท่ี 9
1. ปล่อยสวติชเ์บลเพื่อหยดุเคร่ืองจกัร

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
รอจนกวา่ใบมีดหยดุสนิทก่อนสตาร์ทเคร่ืองยนตอี์กคร้ัง หา้มปิดและเปิดเคร่ืองจกัรอยา่ง
รวดเร็ว

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
ถอดกญุแจนิรภยัและชุดแบตเตอร่ีทุกคร้ังหลงัเสร็จงาน

4.3 เททีเ่กบ็หญ้า
รูปท่ี 10
1. หยดุเคร่ืองจกัร
2. ถอดกญุแจนิรภยั
3. ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีออก
4. เปิดฝาระบายดา้นหลงัคา้งไว้
5. ยดึท่ีเกบ็หญา้ดว้ยดา้มจบัและปลดตะขอจากกา้นฝา
6. ปิดฝาระบายดา้นหลงั
7. เทท่ีเกบ็หญา้

4.4 ใช้งานบนพืน้ลาด

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
หา้มตดัหญา้บนพื้นลาดท่ีเอียงมากกวา่ 15 องศา หา้มตดัหญา้บนพื้นลาด หากไม่สะดวก

• หา้มเคล่ือนข้ึนหรือลงพื้นลาด ใหต้ดัหญา้ท่ีดา้นหนา้ของพื้นลาด ระมดัระวงัเม่ือเปล่ียน
ทิศทางบนพื้นลาด

• ตรวจสอบหลุม ร่อง หิน และวตัถุท่ีมองไม่เห็นอ่ืน ๆ ท่ีอาจทาํใหล้ม้ กาํจดัวตัถุท่ีเป็น
อุปสรรคทั้งหมด เช่น หิน หรือก่ิงไม้

• ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ตาํแหน่งท่ียนืมัน่คง หากสูญเสียสมดุล ปลดสวติชเ์บลทนัที
• หา้มตดัหญา้ใกลก้บัทางชนั ร่องนํ้า หรือแนวกั้นนํ้า
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4.5 เคลด็ลบัการใช้งาน
• หา้มเอียงเคร่ืองจกัรเม่ือสตาร์ท
• หา้มวางมือหรือเทา้ใกลก้บัหรือดา้นล่างช้ินส่วนท่ีหมุน
• รักษาช่องระบายใหส้ะอาดเสมอ
• หา้มตดัหญา้ท่ีเปียก
• ตอ้งเพิ่มความสูงของใบมีดสาํหรับหญา้ท่ีข้ึนใหม่หรือหญา้ทึบ
• ทาํความสะอาดดา้นล่างของพื้นเคร่ืองตดัหญา้หลงัจากใชง้านแต่ละคร้ัง กาํจดัเศษหญา้

ใบไม ้ส่ิงสกปรก และเศษวสัดุอ่ืน ๆ

5 การบํารุงรักษา

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
ถอดกญุแจนิรภยัและชุดแบตเตอร่ีจากเคร่ืองจกัรก่อนบาํรุงรักษา

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
รักษาเคร่ืองยนตแ์ละชุดแบตเตอร่ีไม่ใหมี้หญา้ ใบไม ้หรือจาระบีมากเกินไป

 คาํเตือน
ใชช้ิ้นส่วนอะไหล่ท่ีไดรั้บการรับรองเท่านั้น

 คาํเตือน
อยา่ปล่อยใหน้ํ้ ามนัเบรก นํ้ามนัเบนซิน วสัดุปิโตรเลียม สมัผสักบัช้ินส่วนพลาสติก สารเคมี
อาจทาํให ้พลาสติกเกิดความเสียหาย และทาํใหพ้ลาสติก ใชง้านไม่ได้

 คาํเตือน
อยา่ใชต้วัทาํละลายหรือนํ้ายาทาํความสะอาดท่ีมีฤทธ์ิแรงกบั ตวัเคร่ืองหรือส่วนประกอบท่ี
เป็นพลาสติก

5.1 การบํารุงรักษาทัว่ไป
• ก่อนใชง้านแต่ละคร้ัง ตรวจสอบเคร่ืองจกัรเพื่อหาช้ินส่วนท่ีเสียหาย สูญหาย หรือหลวม

เช่น สกรู น็อต สลกั หรือฝาปิด
• ขนัตวัยดึและฝาปิดทั้งหมดใหถู้กตอ้ง
• ทาํความสะอาดเคร่ืองจกัรดว้ยผา้แหง้ หา้มใชน้ํ้ า

5.2 การหล่อล่ืน
ใชส้ารหล่อล่ืนคุณภาพสูงในปริมาณท่ีเพียงพอสาํหรับแบร่ิงทั้งหมด การหล่อล่ืนท่ีมากข้ึนไม่
จาํเป็นสาํหรับสภาพการใชง้านตามปกติ

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
หา้มหล่อล่ืนชุดลอ้ การหล่อล่ืนอาจทาํใหชุ้ดลอ้เกิดความเสียหายขณะใชง้าน

5.3 เปลีย่นใบมดี
รูปท่ี 11

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
ใชอ้ะไหล่ใบมีดท่ีผา่นการรับรองเท่านั้น

 ขอ้ควรระวงั
สวม ถุงมือท่ีหนาหรือพนัผา้รอบ ๆ ใบมีดเม่ือสมัผสัใบมีด

1. หยดุเคร่ืองจกัร
2. ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ใบมีด หยดุสนิท
3. ถอดกญุแจนิรภยัและชุดแบตเตอร่ี
4. หมุนเคร่ืองจกัรไปยงัดา้นท่ีถูกตอ้ง
5. ใชไ้มช้ิ้นเลก็ ๆ เพื่อป้องกนัการเคล่ือนท่ีของ ใบมีด
6. ถอดสกรูยดึดว้ยประแจหรือ ซ็อกเกต็
7. ถอดใบมีด
8. ติดตั้งใบมีดใหม่ ตรวจสอบใหม้ัน่ใจวา่ลูกศร ชิดกบัช่องในใบมีด
9. ใส่และขนัสกรูยดึใหแ้น่น

5.4 จดัเกบ็เคร่ืองจกัร
• ทาํความสะอาดเคร่ืองจกัรก่อนจดัเกบ็
• ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่มอเตอร์ไม่ร้อนเม่ือจดัเกบ็เคร่ืองจกัร
• ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่เคร่ืองจกัรไม่มีช้ินส่วนท่ีหลวมหรือเสียหาย หากจาํเป็น ใหท้าํตาม

ขั้นตอน/คาํแนะนาํต่อไปน้ี

• เปล่ียนช้ินส่วนท่ีเสียหาย
• ขนัสลกัใหแ้น่น
• ปรึกษาพนกังานในศูนยบ์ริการท่ีไดรั้บการรับรอง

• จดัเกบ็เคร่ืองจกัรไวใ้นท่ีแหง้
• ตรวจสอบวา่เดก็ ๆ ไม่สามารถเขา้ใกลเ้คร่ืองจกัรได้

ตอ้งลดระดบัดา้มจบัลงก่อนท่ีจะจดัเกบ็เคร่ืองจกัร

1. คลายท่ียดึดา้มจบัตรงดา้นขา้งของดา้มจบัจนสุด
2. พบัดา้มจบั
3. หา้มบิดหรือจบัสายเคเบิล

6 การแก้ไขปัญหา
ปัญหา สาเหตุทีเ่ป็นไปได้ แนวทางแก้ไข

ดา้มจบัไม่เขา้ท่ี ใส่สลกัไม่ถูกตอ้ง ปรับความสูงของดา้มจบั-
และตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่-
จดัแนวลูกบิดและสลกัอยา่ง-
ถูกตอ้ง

เคร่ืองจกัรไม่สตาร์ท ความจุแบตเตอร่ีตํ่า ชาร์จชุดแบตเตอร่ี

สวติชเ์บลชาํรุด เปล่ียนสวติชเ์บล

ไม่ไดใ้ส่กญุแจแบตเตอร่ี ใส่กญุแจแบตเตอร่ี

เคร่ืองจกัรตดัหญา้ไม่-
สมํ่าเสมอ

สนามหญา้ไม่เรียบ ตรวจสอบพื้นท่ีตดัหญา้

ตั้งค่าความสูงใบมีดไม่ถูก-
ตอ้ง

เล่ือนลอ้ไปยงัตาํแหน่งท่ีสูง-
ข้ึน

เคร่ืองจกัรคลุมดินไม่ถูกตอ้ง มีเศษหญา้ท่ีเปียกติดกบัพื้น-
เคร่ืองตดัหญา้

รอใหห้ญา้แหง้ก่อนตดัหญา้

ปลัก๊อุดคลุมหนา้ดินสูญหาย ติดตั้งปลัก๊อุดคลุมดิน

ดนัเคร่ืองจกัรไดย้าก หญา้สูงเกินไปหรือความสูง-
ใบมีดตํ่าเกินไป

เพิ่มความสูงใบมีด

ท่ีเกบ็หญา้และใบมีดมีการ-
ฉุดลากในหญา้ทึบ

เทเศษหญา้ออกจากท่ีเกบ็-
หญา้
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ปัญหา สาเหตุทีเ่ป็นไปได้ แนวทางแก้ไข

เคร่ืองจกัรมีการสัน่สะเทือน-
สูง

ใบมีดไม่สมดุลหรือสึกหรอ เปล่ียนใบมีด

ดา้มใบมีดงอ 1. หยดุเคร่ืองยนต์
2. ถอด กญุแจนิรภยัและ

ชุดแบตเตอร่ี
3. ตดัการเช่ือมต่อ แหล่ง

จ่ายไฟ
4. ตรวจหา ความเสียหาย
5. ช่อม เคร่ืองจกัรก่อน

สตาร์ทอีกคร้ัง

เคร่ืองจกัรดบัขณะตดัหญา้ ความสูงใบมีดตํ่าเกินไป เพิ่มความสูงใบมีด

กาํลงัไฟในชุดแบตเตอร่ีหมด ชาร์จชุดแบตเตอร่ี

มีเศษหญา้ติดกบัพื้นเคร่ือง-
ตดัหญา้หรือใบมีด

ถอดชุดแบตเตอร่ีและตรวจ-
สอบพื้นเคร่ืองตดัหญา้

อุณหภูมิการใชง้านของ-
เคร่ืองจกัรสูงเกินไป

ระบายความร้อนเคร่ืองจกัร

* หากแกปั้ญหาไม่ได ้กรุณาติดต่อศูนยบ์ริการ

7 ข้อมูลทางเทคนิค
แรงดนัไฟฟ้า 40 V

ไม่มีความเร็วในการโหลด 2800 /นาที

ความกวา้งของการตดั 460 มม.

ความสูงของการตดั 25 - 80 มม.

ความจุท่ีเกบ็หญา้ 55ล.

นํ้าหนกั (ไม่รวมชุด-
แบตเตอร่ี)

24 kg

ระดบัแรงดนัเสียงท่ีวดัได้ LPA= 81.8 dB(A), K= 3 dB(A)

ระดบัพลงังานเสียงท่ีรับ-
ประกนั

LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

รุ่นแบตเตอร่ี 29727 และซีรีส์ BAF อ่ืน ๆ

รุ่นอุปกรณ์ชาร์จ 29417 และซีรีส์ CAF อ่ืน ๆ

การสัน่สะเทือน < 2.5 m/s² K=1.5 m/s²

IPX IPX1

8 เอกสารแสดงความสอดคล้อง EC
ช่ือและท่ีอยูข่องผูผ้ลิต:

ช่ือ: GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

ท่ีอยู:่ Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö, Sweden

ช่ือและท่ีอยูข่องบุคคลท่ีไดรั้บอนุญาตใหร้วบรวมไฟลข์อ้มูลทางเทคนิค:

ช่ือ: Peter Söderström

ท่ีอยู:่ Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö, Sweden
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1 描述

1.1 目的

这款机器供家庭修剪草坪使用。切割刀片须与地面大致
平行。割草时，四个轮子均须接触地面。

1.2 概述

图 1-11.

1 启动拉杆

2 启动按钮
3 上推杆

4 下推杆

5 后盖板

6 调高手柄

7 电池腔盖

8 集草袋

9 侧排

10 后堵块
11 推杆旋钮
12 旋钮
13 螺栓

14 侧排盖

15 电池包

16 电池释放按钮
17 安全钥匙

18 固定螺栓

19 垫片

20 刀条

2 安全

 警告
确保按照所有安全说明进行操作。

请参考《安全手册》。

3 安装

 警告
请勿更换或安装制造商未推荐的配件。

 警告
组装完成所有部件之前，请勿放入安全钥匙或电池包。

3.1 打开机器包装

 警告
须确保正确安装机器后再使用。

 警告
• 如果部件损坏，切勿使用机器。

• 如果部件不全，请勿操作机器。

• 如果部件损坏或丢失，请与服务中心联系。

1. 打开包装。

2. 阅读包装箱中的文档。

3. 从包装箱中取出所有未安装的部件。

4. 从包装箱中取出机器。

5. 根据当地法规丢弃包装箱和包装。

3.2 展开下推杆

图 2
1. 拉动并将把手旋钮旋转 90°。
2. 展开下推杆。

3. 将处于三个位置其中之一的把手旋钮在支架上排成一
行。

4. 将把手旋钮旋转 90°，直至它们与支架上的孔啮合。

 注
确保两个把手旋钮处于相同位置。

 警告
折叠或展开把手时，切勿损坏线缆。

3.3 安装上推杆

图 3
1. 将上推杆和下推杆上的孔对齐。

2. 将螺栓穿入孔中。

3. 将旋钮在螺栓上拧紧。

4. 对另一侧进行相同操作。

3.4 安装集草袋

图 4
1. 取下后堵块。

2. 拆下侧排开口。

3. 打开后盖板并抓住。

4. 抓住集草袋把手，将挂钩挂在门杆上。

5. 关闭后盖板。

3.5 安装后堵块
图 5
1. 拆下集草袋。

2. 打开后盖板并抓住。

3. 抓住后堵块手柄，将其放入后排开口中。

4. 关闭后盖板。
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3.6 安装侧排开口

图 6

 警告
使用侧排开口时，

• 不要安装集草袋。

• 须安装后堵块。

1. 打开侧排盖并抓住。

2. 将侧排开口的凹口排在枢轴下方。

3. 关闭侧排盖。

3.7 设置刀片高度

本机器可设置不同的刀片高度。

图 7
1. 向后拉高度调节杆可增加刀片高度。

2. 向前拉高度调节杆可降低刀片高度。

3.8 安装电池包

图 8

 警告
• 如果电池包或充电器已损坏，则需更换电池包或充

电器。

• 关停机器，等到发动机停止再安装或拆下电池包。

• 阅读了解电池和充电器手册中的说明，并按照这些
说明进行操作。

 注
本机器配有电池储藏箱，可用于存放电池。

1. 打开电池盖。

2. 将电池包上的导轨对准电池盒中的凹槽。

3. 将电池包推入电池盒中，直至电池包锁定到位。

4. 当听到咔哒声时，电池包即安装到位。

5. 关闭电池盖。

 注
只有放入安全钥匙时，发动机才会启动。

3.9 取下电池包

图 8
1. 打开电池盖。

2. 取下安全钥匙。

3. 按下电池释放按钮。

4. 取下电池包。

4 操作

 警告
操作期间请佩戴护目镜。

4.1 启动机器

图 9.
1. 放入安全钥匙。

2. 按下启动按钮。

3. 按住启动按钮，同时将启动拉杆向手柄的方向拉动。

4. 松开启动按钮，使机器启动。

软启动

本锂离子机器具有“软启动”功能。

启动机器时，大约 3 秒后，机器开始全速运转。

 注
如果机器未启动，取出电池包，然后检查推草机甲板，
以确保：

• 草未将刀片卡住。

• 可用手灵活转动刀片。

4.2 停止机器

图 9
1. 松开启动拉杆，使机器停止。

 警告
待刀片完全停止后，才能再重新启动机器。请勿快速关
闭和打开机器。

 警告
完成工作后，须取出安全钥匙和电池包。

4.3 清空集草袋

图 10
1. 停止机器。

2. 取下安全钥匙。

3. 取下电池包。

4. 打开后盖板并抓住。

5. 抓住集草袋把手，从门杆上取下挂钩。

6. 关闭后盖板。

7. 清空集草袋。

4.4 在斜坡上操作

 警告
请勿在倾斜度大于 15°的斜坡上割草。如果感觉不舒
服，不要在斜坡上割草。
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• 沿斜坡表面横向割草时，请勿沿斜坡上下移动。在斜
坡上改变方向时请小心。

• 随时留意可能使您跌到的坑孔、车辙、石块以及其他
隐蔽物体。清除所有障碍物，如石块和树枝。

• 确保您平稳站立。如果您失去平衡，请立即松开启动
拉杆。

• 请勿在陡坡、沟渠或路堤附近割草。

4.5 操作提示

• 启动机器时，请勿使机器倾斜。

• 切勿将手或脚放在旋转部件附近或下方。

• 使后排开口保持清洁。

• 请勿切割湿草。

• 切割新草或很厚的草时，需要较高的刀片。

• 每次使用后，应清理推草机甲板底部。清除草屑、树
叶、污物及其他碎屑。

5 维护

 警告
先从本机器上取下安全钥匙和电池包，再进行维护。

 警告
发动机和电池包上不应有草、树叶或太多油脂。

 警告
只能使用经认可的替换部件。

 警告
切勿使制动液、汽油、石油基材料与塑料部件接触。化
学品可能造成塑料部件损坏，使塑料部件无法使用。

 警告
不要在塑料外壳或部件上使用强溶剂或清洁剂。

5.1 日常维护
• 每次使用前，须检查本机器上的部件（如螺钉、螺

母、螺栓和盖帽）是否有损坏、缺失或松动。

• 妥善拧紧所有紧固件和盖帽。

• 用干布清理机器。不要用水。

5.2 润滑

在所有轴承上涂抹足量高级润滑油。正常操作状态下，
无需再进行轴承润滑。

 警告
请勿润滑轮部件。运行期间，润滑可造成轮子损坏。

5.3 更换刀片

图 11

 警告
只能使用经认可的替换刀片。

 警告
触摸刀片时，请戴上厚手套或将布缠在刀片上。

1. 停止机器。

2. 确保刀片完全停止。

3. 取下安全钥匙和电池包。

4. 将机器翻转向一侧。

5. 用一块木头防止刀片移动。

6. 用扳手或套筒取下固定螺钉。

7. 取下刀片。

8. 安装新刀片。确保箭头与刀片上的孔啮合。

9. 放入固定螺钉，然后拧紧。

5.4 机器存放

• 存放之前请清理机器。

• 存放之前确保机器冷却。

• 确保机器上没有松动或受损部件。如有必要，按下列
步骤/说明进行操作：

• 更换受损部件。

• 拧紧螺栓。

• 联系授权服务中心。

• 请将机器存放于干燥环境。

• 请确保机器存放区远离儿童。

请折叠机器推杆便于存放。

1. 松开推杆两侧紧固件。

2. 折叠上推杆。

3. 折叠下推杆。

4. 请勿损伤推杆电源线。

6 常见故障处理

问题 可能的原因 解决方法

推杆未处于适当
位置。

推杆左右螺孔安
装不在同一高
度，螺栓未紧固
到位。

调整推杆高度，
确保旋钮和螺栓
准确对齐。

机器未启动。 电池电量低。 给电池包充电。

启动拉杆变形或
者损坏。

更换启动拉杆。

启动拉锁未安装
到位，从拉杆孔
内脱出。

重新安装启动拉
锁到启动拉赶
上。

机器割草不均
匀。

草坪高低不平。 检查割草区。

刀片高度设置有
误。

将轮子移动至更
高的位置。
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问题 可能的原因 解决方法

机器碎草不佳。 湿草屑附着在甲
板上。

待草坪干燥后再
割草。

后堵块丢失。 安装后堵块。

机器难以推动。 草太高，或割草
高度设置过低。

调高割草高度。

集草袋和刀片在
厚草中行进困
难。

清空集草袋中的
草屑。

机器剧烈振动。 刀片不平衡并已
磨损。

更换刀片。

电机轴弯曲。 1. 松开启动拉
杆，关闭割草
机。

2. 拔出安全钥匙
以及电池包。

3. 断开电源。

4. 检查是否有损
坏。

5. 请先修理机
器，再重新启
动。

割草过程中机器
停止。

割草高度设置过
低。

调整割草高度至
高档。

电池包没电了。 给电池包充电。

草屑附着在机壳
底部或刀片上。

取下电池包，检
查机壳底部。

机器的运行温度
太高。

使机器冷却。

* 如未找到这些问题的解决方法，请与服务中心联系。

7 技术参数

电压 40 V

空载速度 2800 / min

切割宽度 460 mm

切割高度 25 - 80 mm

集草袋容量 55 L

重量（不含电池
包）

24 kg

实测声压级 LPA= 81.8 dB(A), K= 3 dB(A)

保证声功率级 LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

电池型号 29727 以及其他 BAF 系列

充电器型号 29417 以及其他 CAF 系列

振动值 < 2.5 m/s² K=1.5 m/s²

IPX IPX1

8 EC 符合性声明

制造商名称和地址：

名称： GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

地址： Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö, Sweden

被授权编制技术文件的人员的姓名和地址：

姓名： Peter Söderström

地址： Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö, Sweden

兹声明该产品

类别： 草坪机

型号： LMF401 (2502307)

序列号： 参见产品铭牌

建造年份： 参见产品铭牌

• 符合机械指令 2006/42/EC 的相关指令。

• 符合下列其他 EC 指令的规定：

• 2014/30/EU
• 2000/14/EC & 2005/88/EC
• 2011/65/EU & (EU)2015/863

此外，我们宣布已采用下列欧洲协调标准（的部分内容/
条款）：

• EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-77, EN 62233, EN ISO 3744,
EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, ISO 11094, IEC 62321-3-1,
IEC 62321-4, IEC 62321-5, IEC 62321-6, IEC
62321-7-1, IEC 62321-7-2. IEC 62321-8

实测声功率级： LWA: 93.3 dB(A)

保证声功率级： LWA.d : 96 dB(A)

符合性评估方法参见附录 VI 指令 2000/14/EC。

地点，日期： Mal-
mö, 03.03.2020

签名： 质量总监 Ted Qu
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1 說明

1.1 目的

本機器供家庭割草使用。割草刀片須大約與地面平行。
割草時須四輪著地。

1.2 概述

圖 1-11.

1 啟動拉桿

2 啟動按鈕

3 上推桿

4 下推桿

5 后排蓋

6 調高手柄

7 電池腔蓋

8 集草袋

9 側排

10 后堵塊

11 推桿旋鈕

12 旋鈕

13 螺栓

14 側排蓋

15 電池包

16 電池釋放按鈕

17 安全鑰匙

18 固定螺栓

19 墊片

20 刀條

2 安全性

 警告
務必遵循謹守所有安全說明。

請參閱「安全手冊」。

3 安裝

 警告
請勿更換或製造非製造商建議之配件。

 警告
未將所有部位組裝完成前，請勿放入安全鑰匙或電池
組。

3.1 拆封機器

 警告
請確認正確組裝機器後再使用。

 警告
• 若零件損壞，請勿使用機器。

• 如零件不全，請勿操作機器。

• 若零件損壞或缺件，請洽服務中心。

1. 打開包裝。

2. 閱讀箱內文件。

3. 將所有未組裝的零件從箱內取出。

4. 將機器從箱內取出。

5. 遵循當地法規，棄置箱子與包裝。

3.2 展開下推桿

圖 2.
1. 拉開並 90° 轉動把手旋鈕。

2. 展開下推桿。

3. 在支架上將把手旋紐對齊在三個位置之一。

4. 90° 轉動把手旋鈕直到它們和支架上的洞接合。

 備註
確認把手旋鈕都在同一個位置上。

 警告
折疊或展開把手時，請小心不要損壞電線。

3.3 安裝上推桿

圖 3.
1. 對齊上推桿與下推桿的洞。

2. 將螺栓放進洞裡。

3. 在螺栓上轉緊旋鈕。

4. 依同樣方式安裝另一側。

3.4 安裝集草袋

圖 4.
1. 取下後堵塊。

2. 取下側排開口。

3. 打開後蓋板扶好。

4. 從把手拿著集草袋並且把鉤子鉤上蓋桿。

5. 關上後蓋板。

3.5 安裝後堵塊

圖 5.
1. 取下集草袋。

2. 打開後蓋板扶好。

3. 從把手拿著後堵塊，塞進後排開口。

4. 關上後蓋板。
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3.6 安裝側排開口

圖 6.

 小心
使用側排開口時，

• 請勿安裝集草袋。

• 裝好後堵塊。

1. 打開側排蓋扶好。

2. 將側排開口的凹槽對齊軸下面。

3. 關上側排蓋。

3.7 設定刀片高度

本機器可設定不同的刀片高度。

圖 7.
1. 將高度調整桿往後拉，提高刀片高度。

2. 將高度調整桿往前拉，降低刀片高度。

3.8 安裝電池組

圖 8.

 警告
• 若電池組或充電器損壞，請更換電池組或充電器。

• 停止機器並等待引擎停止，再安裝或取下電池組。

• 請閱讀、了解並遵循電池與充電器手冊中的指示。

 備註
本機器有電池儲存盒可供存放電池。

1. 打開電池蓋。

2. 將電池組的拉提羅紋與電池盒中的凹槽對齊。

3. 將電池組推入電池盒中，直到電池組鎖入正確位置為
止。

4. 聽到咔噠聲時，表示電池組安裝妥當。

5. 關上電池蓋。

 備註
只有插入安全鑰匙時引擎才能發動。

3.9 取下電池組

圖 8.
1. 打開電池蓋。

2. 取下安全鑰匙。

3. 按下並按住電池釋放按鈕。

4. 將電池組從機器取下。

4 操作

 警告
操作時請戴護目鏡。

4.1 發動機器

圖 9.
1. 插入安全鑰匙。

2. 按下並按住啟動按鈕。

3. 按住啟動按鈕時，將啟動拉桿往手柄的方向拉。

4. 放開啟動按鈕以發動機器。

緩啟動

使用鋰電池的機器都有「緩啟動」功能。

機器發動大約 3 秒後就會達到全速。

 備註
如果機器無法發動，取下電池組並檢查推草機面板以確
認：

• 沒有草卡在刀片上。

• 刀片可以順利用手轉動。

4.2 停止機器

圖 9.
1. 放開啟動拉桿就能停止機器。

 警告
等到刀片完全靜止才重新發動機器。不可關掉機器又快
速打開。

 警告
完成工作後務必取下安全鑰匙和電池組。

4.3 清空集草袋

圖 10.
1. 停止機器。

2. 取下安全鑰匙。

3. 取下電池組。

4. 打開後蓋板扶好。

5. 從把手拿著集草袋並且把鉤子從蓋桿取下。

6. 關上後蓋板。

7. 清空集草袋。

4.4 在斜坡操作

 警告
請勿在傾斜超過 15° 的斜坡割草。身體不適時請勿在斜
坡割草。
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• 割斜坡面的草時，請勿順坡上下。在斜坡上轉向時請
小心。

• 留意坑洞、車痕、石塊及其他可能會讓您跌倒的隱藏
物體。移除全部石塊與大樹枝等障礙物。

• 確認您已站穩。若您失去平衡，立刻放開安全開關。

• 請勿在陡坡、溝渠或堤防附近割草。

4.5 操作秘訣

• 發動時請勿傾斜機身。

• 請勿讓手腳靠近或在轉動零件上方。

• 保持後排開口清潔。

• 請勿割濕草。

• 新長或是濃密的草需要較高的刀片高度。

• 每次使用完畢都要清潔推草機面板上的按鈕。移除碎
草、葉子、灰塵和其他碎屑。

5 保養

 警告
保養前請先取下機器的安全鑰匙和電池組。

 警告
勿使引擎和電池組沾到草、葉子或太多潤滑油。

 小心
僅可使用核可的替換零件。

 小心
請勿讓煞車油、汽油、石油基物質碰到塑膠零件。化學
物質可能會損壞塑膠，使之不堪使用。

 小心
請勿在塑膠外殼或元件上使用強力溶劑或洗劑。

5.1 一般保養

• 每次使用前，檢查機器有無損壞、遺失或鬆脫的零
件，如螺絲、螺帽、螺栓和六角螺絲。

• 將所有扣件和六角螺絲正確鎖緊。

• 以乾布清潔機器。請勿用水清洗。

5.2 潤滑

在所有軸承上塗足量的高級潤滑油。平常操作狀態下不
需要額外潤滑軸承。

 警告
請勿潤滑輪子元件。潤滑可能導致輪子元件在操作期間
損壞。

5.3 更換刀片

圖 11.

 警告
僅可使用核可的替換刀片。

 警告
碰觸刀片時請戴上厚實的手套或在刀片上纏布。

1. 停止機器。

2. 確認刀片完全靜止。

3. 取下安全鑰匙和電池組。

4. 將機器翻倒側面朝下。

5. 用一塊木頭防止刀片移動。

6. 用扳手或套筒取下固定螺絲。

7. 取下刀片。

8. 安裝新刀片。確認定位銷和刀片上的洞接合。

9. 放入固定螺絲並鎖緊。

5.4 機器存放

• 存放之前請清理機器。

• 存放之前確保機器冷卻。

• 確保機器上沒有鬆動或受損部件。如有必要，按下列
步驟/說明進行操作：

• 更換受損部件。

• 擰緊螺栓。

• 聯繫授權服務中心。

• 請將機器存放於乾燥環境。

• 請確保機器存放區遠離兒童。

請折疊機器推桿便於存放。

1. 鬆開推桿兩側緊固件。

2. 折疊推桿。

3. 請勿損傷推桿電源線。

6 疑難排解

問題 可能原因 解決方法

把手不在位置
上。

螺栓未正確接
合。

調整把手高度並
確認旋鈕和螺栓
正確對齊。

機器無法發動。 電池容量低。 為電池組充電。

啟動拉桿有瑕
疵。

更換啟動拉桿。

電池鑰匙未插
入。

插入電池鑰匙。

機器割草不平
均。

草地粗糙不平。 檢查要割草的區
域。

刀片高度設定錯
誤。

把輪子移到較高
的位置。
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問題 可能原因 解決方法

機器未正確碎
草。

濕的碎草黏在面
板上。

等到草乾了再割
草。

後堵塊沒有裝
上。

安裝後堵塊。

機器很難推動。 草長得太高，或
是刀片高度太
低。

提高刀片高度。

集草袋和刀片在
濃密的草中拖
行。

把集草袋中的碎
草清空。

機器劇烈震動。 刀片不平衡且磨
損了。

更換刀片。

引擎軸彎了。 1. 停止引擎。

2. 取下安全鑰匙
和電池組。

3. 切斷電源。

4. 檢查是否損
壞。

5. 修好機器再發
動。

割到一半機器停
止。

刀片高度太低。 提高刀片高度。

電池組電力用
盡。

為電池組充電。

碎草黏在面板或
刀片上。

取下電池組並檢
查面板。

機器操作溫度太
高。

讓機器冷卻。

* 若您無法找到這些問題的解決方法，請到服務中心。

7 技術參數

電壓 40 V

空載速度 2800 / min

切割寬度 460 mm

切割高度 25 - 80 mm

集草袋容量 55 L

重量（不包含電
池包）

24 kg

實測聲壓級 LPA= 81.8 dB(A), K= 3 dB(A)

保證聲功率級 LWA.d= 96 dB(A)

電池型號 29727 以及其他 BAF 系列

充電器型號 29417 以及其他 CAF 系列

振動值 < 2.5 m/s² K=1.5 m/s²

IPX IPX1

8 EC 符合性聲明

製造商名稱與地址：

名稱： GLOBGRO AB

Globe Group Europe

地址： Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö, Sweden

授權編譯技術檔案人員姓名與地址：

姓名： Peter Söderström

地址： Riggaregatan 53, 211 13 Malmö, Sweden

我們據此宣告本產品

類別： 草坪机

型號： LMF401 (2502307)

序號： 請參閱產品額定標籤

製造年份： 請參閱產品額定標籤

• 符合機械指令 2006/42/EC 的相關規定。

• 符合下列 EC 指令的相關規定：

• 2014/30/EU (EMC 指令)
• 2000/14/EC (噪音指令) 包括修訂版 (2005/88/EC)

此外，我們宣佈已採用下列歐洲調和標準 (部份/條款)：

• EN 60335-1; EN60335-2-77; EN 62233, EN ISO 3744;
• EN 55014-1; EN 55014-2; ISO 11094

測量到的聲音功率位
準：

LWA: 93.3 dB(A)

保證的聲音功率位
準：

LWA.d : 96 dB(A)

附件 VI 指令 2000/14/EC 的符合性評估方法：

地點，日期： Mal-
mö, 03.03.2020

簽名：品質主任，Ted Qu
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